

No. 08-2525

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

KYLE MILBOURN,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA
CASE NO. 07-CR-159
THE HONORABLE JOHN DANIEL TINDER

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
APRIL J. ANDERSON
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3724
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
1. <i>The Cross-Burning And Milbourn’s Views On Racial Issues.</i>	3
2. <i>The Investigation</i>	8
3. <i>Milbourn’s Trial And Sentencing</i>	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	
I SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTS MILBOURN’S CONVICTIONS FOR INTIMIDATION AND CONSPIRACY.....	13
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	13
B. <i>Substantial Evidence Supports Milbourn’s Convictions For Intimidation And Interference With Housing Rights Under 42 U.S.C. 3631.</i>	14
C. <i>Substantial Evidence Supports Milbourn’s Conviction For Conspiracy To Violate Civil Rights Under 18 U.S.C. 241.</i>	22
II THE PROSECUTOR DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN CLOSING ARGUMENT.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	24
<i>B. The Prosecutor’s Arguments About Milbourn’s Attitude Towards Hate Groups Were Proper And Do Not Require Reversal Under A Plain Error Standard.</i>	25
<i>C. The Prosecutor’s Arguments About Hope Shroyer And Casey Blake Were Proper And Do Not Require Reversal Under A Plain Error Standard.</i>	30
III THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE STATUTORY MINIMUM IN IMPOSING DEFENDANT’S BELOW-GUIDELINES SENTENCE.	34
<i>A. Milbourn’s Sentencing Argument Is Waived.</i>	34
<i>B. Even If This Court Chooses To Consider The Issue, The District Court Was Not Free To Disregard The Statutory Minimum Required By 18 U.S.C. 844(h)(1).</i>	34
CONCLUSION.	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	24
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	36
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scheidler v. NOW, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	36
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	35
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 429 F.3d 1158 (7th Cir. 2005).	36
<i>United States v. Colvin</i> , 353 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2003).	36
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 484 F.3d 922 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 257 (2007).....	14-15, 20-21
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 499 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>United States v. Gimbel</i> , 782 F.2d 89 (7th Cir. 1986).	34
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 315 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 451 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>United States v. Gresser</i> , 935 F.2d 96 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 885 (1991).....	15
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966).	22
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 271 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2001).	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Hartbarger</i> , 148 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 1998), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>United States v. Colvin</i> , 353 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	18
<i>United States v. Hayward</i> , 6 F.3d 1241 (7th Cir. 1993), overruled in part on other grounds by <i>United States v. Colvin</i> , 353 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	18
<i>United States v. Huskey</i> , 502 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>United States v. James</i> , 487 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>United States v. J.H.H.</i> , 22 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 1994).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 615 F.2d 672 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 829 (1980).....	21
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 6 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1993).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Magleby</i> , 241 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Masten</i> , 170 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 721 F.2d 1084 (7th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>United States v. Mietus</i> , 237 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2001).....	24, 33
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	25, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 978 F.2d 1472 (7th Cir. 1992).....	22-23
<i>United States v. Orozco-Vasquez</i> , 469 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 937 (2007).....	14
<i>United States v. Pospisil</i> , 186 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1089 (2000).....	12, 16, 20

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 474 F.3d 432 (7th Cir. 2007).....	35-36
<i>United States v. Samas</i> , 561 F.3d 108 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 2009 WL 1807582 (Oct. 5, 2009).....	35
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 347 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shelton</i> , 400 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2005).	36
<i>United States v. Skillman</i> , 922 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 922 (1991).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 212 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Whitney</i> , 229 F.3d 1296 (10th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).	26, 32
<i>United States v. Zambrana</i> , 841 F.2d 1320 (7th Cir. 1988).	23
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).	12, 15, 18
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).	19
 STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 241.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 844(h).....	35
18 U.S.C. 844(h)(1).	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1512(b)(3).	1, 3
18 U.S.C. 3231.....	1

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 3551(a).....	35-36
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2).....	2, 13, 34
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
42 U.S.C. 3631.....	14, 17
42 U.S.C. 3631(b).....	1-3
